

No. 16-3577

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ABDUL JALUDI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITIGROUP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

QUINN PHILBIN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5561
District of Columbia Bar #978965

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The SOX Whistleblower Provision.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History And The District Court’s Decision	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT APPLYING SECTION 1514A (e)(2) TO JALUDI’S SOX CLAIM RESULTS IN A RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE PROVISION	12
II. APPLYING SECTION 1514A (e)(2) IN THIS CASE DOES NOT AFFECT THE PARITES’ SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS, DUTIES OR LIABILITIES UNDER SOX.	20
III. THE ARB’S <i>ABHYANKAR</i> DECISION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SECTION 1514A(e)(2) APPLIES TO PRE-ENACTMENT ABRITRATION AGREEMENTS	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 32(a).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL AND HARD COPY SUBMISSIONS	30
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abhyankar v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , ARB No. 11-043, 2013 WL 1494457 (ARB Mar. 29, 2013)	2, 16, 25, 26, 27
<i>Am. Express v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	22
<i>AT&T Mobility, LCC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	23
<i>Beckwith v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 15-00581, 2015 WL 3767187 (N.D. Ala. June 17, 2015).....	3
<i>Blackwell v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 11-2475, 2012 WL 1229673 (D.S.C. Mar. 22, 2012).....	3, 28
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15, 22
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	22
<i>Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	23
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6

Cases--continued:

<i>Davies v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-1711, 2015 WL 3795621 (M.D. Pa. June 18, 2015).....	3, 11
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	22
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	22
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	12, 19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	19
<i>Henderson v. Masco Framing Corp.</i> , No. 11-00088, 2011 WL 3022535 (D. Nev. July 22, 2011)	3, 27, 28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Jaludi v. Citigroup</i> , No. 15-2076, 2016 WL 4528352 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2016).....	20

Cases--continued:

Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
773 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2014).....23

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) *passim*

Lawson v. FMR, LLC,
134 S.Ct. 1158 (2014)4

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 21, 23, 28

Monoson v. United States,
516 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2008).....13

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)28

Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009)22

Pezza v. Inv'rs Capital Corp.,
767 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2011) 3, 15, 16, 25, 27

Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)22

Richards v. Gibson,
No. 15-7, 2015 WL 926594 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 4, 2015).....23

Cases--continued:

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon.,
 482 U.S. 220 (1987) 21, 23

Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l LLC,
 ARB No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB May 25, 2011).....5

Taylor v. Fannie Mae,
 839 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012)3, 27

United Indus. Serv. Transp. Prof. & Gov’t Workers v. Gov’t of the V.I.,
 767 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2014).....17

Wiggins v. ING U.S., Inc.,
 No. 14-1089, 2015 WL 3771646 (D. Conn. June 17, 2015).....3, 25

Wong v. CKX, Inc.,
 890 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 3, 25, 26

Statutes:

Commodity Exchange Act,
 7 U.S.C. 26(n)(2).....23

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 3, 5

15 U.S.C. 1639c(e)(1) 3, 11

Federal Arbitration Act,
 9 U.S.C. 1 *et seq.*..... 22

9 U.S.C. 2 22

Statutes--continued:

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2010,
 18 U.S.C. 1514A 2, 4, 17, 18

 18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1) 5
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)..... 2
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)-(2)..... 2
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C)17
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(D)18
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(e)..... 5
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(e)(2) *passim*

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 1980.100.....2
 29 C.F.R. 1980.103-.1102

Other Authorities:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)3
 S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....3

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration,
 Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under
 Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as Amended,
 Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 11865-02 (Mar. 5, 2015)4

No. 16-3577
